

ORDINANCE 06-08

TO AMEND <u>ORDINANCE 05-21</u> WHICH FIXED THE SALARIES OF APPOINTED OFFICERS, NON-UNION AND A.F.S.C.M.E. EMPLOYEES FOR ALL THE DEPARTMENTS OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, FOR THE YEAR 2006 Re: Positions in the Controller's Office, Employee Services, Engineering, Fire, Office of the Mayor, Parking Enforcement, Parks and Recreation, Sanitation, and Utilities Dillman and Utilities Engineering

the Controller's Office would like to change the grade and title of the Accounts

WHEREAS,

•	Coordinator position to reflect increased responsibility; and
WHEREAS,	the Employee Services Department would like to change the grade of the Assistant Director to reflect evolved job duties and increased responsibilities; and
WHEREAS,	the Office of the Mayor would like to change the grade of the Communications Director to reflect expanded duties resulting in greater independent judgment and consequence of error; and
WHEREAS,	Parking Enforcement would like to change the grade of the Account Clerk positions and change the title of the Account Clerk Π position; and
WHEREAS,	Parks and Recreation would like to change the title of the Customer Service Rep. II position to Customer Service Rep. III and increase its grade, change the title of Registration Clerk/Customer Service position to Customer Service Rep. II, and increase the grade of the Customer Service Rep. I and II positions; and
WHEREAS,	the Sanitation division would like to convert a Laborer position to a Crew Leader position; and
WHEREAS,	Utilities would like to convert a Wastewater Plant Operator position to a Motor Equipment Operator position at Dillman and change the grade of the Utilities Inspector positions;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Section 1 of <u>Ordinance 05-21</u> shall be amended by deleting the following lines regarding job title and grade as indicated below:

Department	Job Title	Grade	
Controller	Accounts Coordinator	3	
Employee Services	Assistant Director	8	
Fire	Clerk	1	
Mayor	Communications Director	8	
Parking Enforcement	Account Clerk II	3	
Parking Enforcement	Account Clerk (2)	2	
Parks	Registration Clerk/Customer	2	
	Service		
Parks	Customer Service Rep. II	2	
Parks	Customer Service Rep. I	1	
Sanitation	Laborer (6)	104	
Sanitation	Crew Leader	110	
Utilities - Dillman	Wastewater Plant Operator (10)	106	
Utilities - Engineering	Utilities Inspector (3)	5	

SECTION II. Section 1 of Ordinance 05-21 shall be amended by adding the following lines regarding job titles and grade as indicated below:

Department	Job Title	Grade
Controller	Accounts Coordinator	4
Employee Services	Assistant Director	9
Fire	Clerk	Ż
Mayor	Communications Director	9
Parking Enforcement	Account Clerk (3)	3
Parks	Customer Service Rep. III	3
Parks	Customer Service Rep. II	2
Parks	Customer Service Rep. I	2
Sanitation	Laborer (5)	104
Sanitation	Crew Leader (2)	110
Utilities - Dillman	Wastewater Plant Operator (9)	106
Utilities - Dillman	Apprentice MEO/ Master MEO	104/108
Utilities - Engineering	Utilities Inspector (3)	6

SECTION III. If any sections, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION IV. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 7th day of JUNE ____, 2006.

> Bloomington Common Council PAVE ROLLO, Vice President

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this JUNE , 2006.

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this

MARK KRUZAN, Mayor

City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance amends the City of Bloomington Salary Ordinance for the year 2006 (Ordinance 05-21). The amendments change the grades of the Accounts Coordinator (Controller's Office), Assistant Director (Employee Services), Clerk (Fire), Communications Director (Office of the Mayor), Account Clerk (Parking Enforcement), Customer Service Rep. I (Parks), and Utilities Inspector (Utilities Engineering). They also change the grade and title of the Customer Service Rep. II position, the title of the Registration Clerk/Customer Service (Parks) position, and the title of the Account Clerk II (Parking Enforcement). Additionally, they convert a Laborer position to a Crew Leader (Sanitation), and a Wastewater Plant Operator to a Motor Equipment Operator at Dillman.

Legal (5)
Controller
Cod/Cod (3)
Clark
File
ES
Fire
Mayor
PE

Parks Scriktion Utilities PW